Tropical Plant Pathology 39 (2) March - April 2014163
Tropical Plant Pathology, vol. 39(2):163-171, 2014
Copyright by the Brazilian Phytopathological Society.
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Genetic variability of Bipolaris sorokiniana isolates using
URP-PCR
Michele B. Mann1, Cristina C. Spadari1, Thaisa Feltrin1, Ana Paula G. Frazzon1, José Carlos Germani2 &

bp fragment in 83.7% of the isolates, primer URP-6R
produced a fragment of 548 bp in 89.1% of the isolates, and
primer URP-38F showed a 650 bp amplification product
in 80% of the isolates. Figure 2 shows the profile of the
isolates amplified using primer URP-38F. The dendrogram
constructed from these data revealed 23 groups, assuming
a similarity coefficient of >70%. Using primer URP-38F
it was possible to group some of the single-spore isolates
that originated from the same polysporic strain from Brazil
and also with some from international strains. Conidia A,
B, and C of isolate 98043 from Pelotas (Brazil), and conidia
A and B of isolate 98030 from Cruz Alta (Brazil) clustered
together with a similarity coefficient of 1.000. Conidia B
and C of isolate 98011 clustered together with a similarity
coefficient of 1.000. In contrast, isolates 98013A, 98013C,
98034B, 98034C, 98023A, 98023B, 98023C, 98041A,
98041B, 98041C and 98032B and C from Paraná (Brazil)
showed a very low similarity coefficient. Isolate 98017C
did not group with any other isolate. Isolates 98032A,
98034A, 98012B, 98011A, BS52M1A, and BS52M1B did
not amplify with primer URP-38F.

R
P-
PC
R
 a
ss
ay
.
167Tropical Plant Pathology 39 (2) March - April 2014
Genetic variability of Bipolaris sorokiniana isolates using URP-PCR
FIGURE 1 - Genomic DNA
amplification product of Bipolaris
sorokiniana monosporic isolates
obtained using primer URP-1F.
M, DNA Marker Ladder 100 bp;
1, 98013A; 2, 98013B; 3, 98026B;
4, 98026C; 5, 98032B; 6, 98032C;
7, 98034B; 8, 98034C; 9, 98041A;
10, 98041C; 11, BS16M1A;
12, BS16M1C. → indicates
polymorphism among the isolates.
the isolates however it is not a good primer to study the
geographic origin of the isolates. Primer URP-4R generated
the highest number of polymorphic fragments among the
amplified isolates. The dendrogram (Figure 3) show the
polymorphisms that resulted from this amplification, where
few isolates showed a similarity coefficient of 1.000. The
dendrogram constructed with the amplification data obtained
with primer URP-4R showed 34 groups with a similarity
coefficient >70%. The 98043A-B isolates from Brazil
confirmed the previous grouping of  URP-38F isolates and
BS15M2A isolates (Delicias, Chihuahua, Mexico) with
URP-4R isolates in the dendrogram. Isolates 98011A,
98012B, 98012C, 98030A, 98032B, and 98034A-C were
not amplified with primer URP-4R.
DISCUSSION
The molecular characterization of single-spore
isolates of B. sorokiniana revealed wide diversity in their